will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group
is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments (short-term
investments). These instruments are listed mainly in Singapore and Malaysia and they are classified as
fair value through profit or loss.

	 The Group’s policy is to manage investments returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment
grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-investment grade shares with high volatility. There have
been no changes to this policy during the financial year.

103 Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

40	 Financial instrument and financial risk (Continued)

	 Market risk (Continued)

	 Market price risk (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for equity risk

	 At the end of the financial year, if prices for equity securities listed in Singapore and Malaysia changed by
10% (2023: 10%) and 5% (2023: 5%) respectively, with all other variables including tax rate being held
constant, the effects on profit before tax would have been:

(Increase)/
Decrease

in loss
before tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
before tax

2024 2023
$ $

Group
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 40,400 43,082
- Decreased by (40,400) (43,082)

Listed in Malaysia
- Increased by 59,936 67,817
- Decreased by (59,936) (67,817)

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in a loss
to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly relates to long-term and short-term investments,
fixed deposits, cash and bank balances, amounts owing by a subsidiary, amounts owing by an associate,
trade and other receivables.

	 The Group limits its credit risk exposures in respect of investments by only investing in liquid securities
and placing it with diverse creditworthy financial institutions. Cash and fixed deposits are placed with
major banks and financial institutions.

[…]

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the years ended 31 July 2024 and 31 July 2023.

	 The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the Company.

	 The Group and the Company are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements for the financial
years ended 31 July 2024 and 31 July 2023.

116KHONG GUAN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

43	 Prior year adjustments

	 Certain restatements have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to correctly classify certain
portion of the building held by the Group for administrative purpose from investment property to property,
plant and equipment. The related depreciation expenses are also reclassified from depreciation of
investment property to depreciation of property, plant and equipment.

	 Summary of the significant accounts before and after the restatement is as follows:

 Balance as
previously
reported Adjustment

Balance as
restated

$ $ $
As at 1 August 2022
Statement of financial position

The Group
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,156,108 2,516,523 6,672,631
Investment property 13,199,939 (2,516,523) 10,683,416

The Company
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 586,032 2,516,523 3,102,555
Investment property 13,199,939 (2,516,523) 10,683,416

 Balance as
previously
reported Adjustment

Balance as
restated

$ $ $
As at 31 July 2023
Statement of financial position

The Group
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   3,850,826 2,462,014 6,312,840
Investment property 12,998,052 (2,462,014) 10,536,038

The Company
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 624,661 2,462,014 3,086,675
Investment property 12,998,052 (2,462,014) 10,536,038

117 Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

43	 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

	 Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 31 July 2023

 Balance as
previously
reported Adjustment

Balance as
restated

$ $ $
The Group
Depreciation and amortisation expenses
- Property, plant and equipment 511,403 54,509 565,912
- Investment property 201,887 (54,509) 147,378

118KHONG GUAN LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 18 OCTOBER 2024

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL :S$
NUMBER OF SHARES ISSUED :25,812,520
CLASS OF SHARES :ORDINARY SHARES
VOTING RIGHTS :1 VOTE PER SHARE
NUMBER OF TREASURY SHARES AND SUBSIDIARY HOLDINGS :NIL

SIZE OF NO. OF % OF
SHAREHOLDINGS SHAREHOLDERS SHAREHOLDERS NO. OF SHARES % OF SHARES

1 - 99 11 1.48 320 0.00
100 - 1,000 249 33.51 130,275 0.50

1,001 - 10,000 367 49.40 1,410,594 5.47
10,001 - 1,000,000 111 14.94 6,313,606 24.46

1,000,001  &  ABOVE 5 0.67 17,957,725 69.57

TOTAL 743 100.00 25,812,520 100.00

SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE HANDS OF THE PUBLIC AS AT 18 OCTOBER 2024